

Upgrading pinch point at Elizabeth Drive and Marsden Road, Liverpool from Friday 26 April

Roads and Maritime Services is upgrading the intersection of Elizabeth Drive and Marsden Road in Liverpool to ease congestion, reduce travel times and improve safety.



Thank you very much for your patience and understanding recently as we worked non-stop for seven days on this project. By carrying out our work in this way, we have reduced the overall length of the project, reduced the impact on the community and minimised traffic disruptions.

We are now returning to our usual work schedule of five night and five day shifts a week.

This project is part of our Pinch Point Program. We are upgrading the intersection of Elizabeth Drive and Marsden Road in Liverpool, by widening Marsden Road to:

- create a dedicated right turn lane improving traffic flow away from Liverpool
- create a dedicated left turn lane improving traffic flow towards Liverpool
- separate turning traffic to reduce risky moves by motorists improving safety and easing congestion for all road users using Elizabeth Drive.

Our work schedule

We will be on site for up to five day and five night shifts a week between April and September 2019, excluding public holidays.

For this upcoming work we will be on site for up to 50 night and 40 day shifts between Friday April 26 and Friday 26 July 2019.

Our day work hours will be between **7am** and **6pm** from **Monday** to **Friday** and between **8am** to **1pm** on **Saturday**. Our night hours will be between **8pm** and **6am** from **Sunday** to **Friday**.

Contact

If you have feedback or concerns about the work schedule, or would like to know more about this project, please contact our delivery partner Ward Civil on 1800 897 841 or hoxtoncomms@wardcivil.com.au.

For information on other pinch points across Liverpool, please visit rms.work/urbanpinchpoints.

Thank you for your patience during this important work.

Upcoming work

We will continue road work which includes adjusting traffic lights, upgrading stormwater drainage, demolishing existing footpaths and asphalting. This work will take place during the day and at night.

We will continue to update you on this project as work progresses, including informing you in advance about future work schedules and night work.

How will the work affect you?

Our work may be noisy at times. However, we will do everything we can to minimise its impact, including completing noisier activities by **midnight**.

In addition to noisy work, we will be temporary relocating the bus stop on Elizabeth Drive that is in front of the 7-Eleven service station. We will move this stop further down Elizabeth Drive, on the eastern side of Park Road. Signs will be in place to assist bus users with the changed conditions.

Traffic changes

There will be temporary traffic changes during our work to ensure the work zone is safe.

A detour will be in place at times during night work along Marsden Road while we carry out our work, from approximately **9pm** to **5am**. Motorists seeking to access Elizabeth Drive from Marsden Road will instead be directed towards Woodlands Road. Access to Marsden Road from Elizabeth Drive will be maintained.

Traffic management and signs will be in place to assist motorists with the changed conditions. Pedestrian access will be maintained at all times, although temporary detours may be in place. Please keep to speed limits and follow signs and traffic controllers' directions. For the latest traffic updates, you can call 132 701, visit livetraffic.com or download the Live Traffic NSW App.

More Pinch Point projects

Roads and Maritime identified multiple intersections in the area that delay travel. We are upgrading these now to help ease congestion, reduce travel times and improve travel times for all road users. They include:

- Hoxton Park Road and Hume Highway intersection
- Hoxton Park Road and Whitford Road intersection.



If you need help understanding this information, please contact the Translating and Interpreting Service on 131 450 and ask them to call us on 1800 897 841.

rms.nsw.gov.au 2